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The following investigation was conducted by SA
ROBERT C. HAINES:

At Edwardsville, Illinois
States Attorney LEON D. SCROGGINS, Madison CountyCourt House, reviewed files maintained in his office and

stated that a warrant for neglect and refusal was issuedfor CECIL RAY on complaint of his wife JUDITH in Madison
County Court at Edwardsville. He stated that the infor-
mation obtained at the time the complaint and warrant were
issued disclosed that CECIL RAY was residing in Joliet,Illinois, and accordingly, certified copies of the warrant
were forwarded to authorities at Joliet.

He indicated that he had no knowledge of the current
whereabouts of CECIL RAY and that nothing in file indicated
anything except that he was in Joliet.

0

- 210

SI '11-561 
RCH:skt 
l 

• 

The following' investigation W8,s conducted by SA 
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SI 44-561

On 5-13-68 , Sheriff LEONARD KELLY, Fayette County,
Vandalia, advised there are several members of the RAY family
in the vicinity and he was seriously doubtful of any connect-
ion with the suspect in this case. According to investigation
conducted to locate CECIL RAY, all members of the family are
not too smart and prone to using alcohol to excess.

In this respect, LARRY RAY, a City of Vandalia
employee, was jailed over the weekend of 5/11-12/68 for
threatening his wife, but released on $25.00 bond.

MARION KIRKPATRICK, an employee of the USPO, advised
CECIL RAY lived in the same neighborhood, but has not been in
Vandalíafor at least two years, unless very briefly. No're-
moval could be located at USPO, and no mail recéived during
recent past. Tax and voter's records also negative.

GILBERT RAY, City of Vandalia employee in the street
and garbage work, advised 5-14-68, he is an uncle of CECIL RAY

and, to his knowledge, he has not heard of JAMES EARL RAY, but
possibly CECIL could have known him, since at one time. he was
at Edwardsville and Alton. There is a brother STANLEY RAY who
GILBERT believes is in Vira, Ill., where he works at Crane
Packing 60. There is a half brother, RICHARD RISLEY, who
lives in Joliet, address unknown. GILBERT RAY advised he
had not seen or heard from CECIL RAY in several months and
the last he knew he was in Peoria, Illinois, working at a
Shite (phoenetic) Service Station, probably the Site brand
of independent stations.

LEONARD BOWLES fomer associate of CECIL RAY advised
he had heard nothing from him for two or three years. BONLES
no longer operates a tavern but helps his son-in-law in the
tire recapping business. PRESTON PRIOR former associate also
had no recent information of CECIL's where ADDRESS

- 211 -

' ' i 

i 
i 
I 
' j· 
I 
I 

-1 
I 
I 

l 
I 

., 

• • 
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possibly CECIL could. -ha-ire :knm•m· h'i,rnp since at one. t'i·:.1e.. he was 
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SI 44-561

During contact with Sheriff KELLY and Chief
DALE SLATER, May 14, 1968, both advised that the entire familyof this group "were a little on the stupid side."
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5/28/68

Airtel

To: SACs, Dallas (44-2649)
Houston (44-1509)
Memphis (44-1987)
New Orleans (157-10673)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

If not already done, Dallas, Houston, Memphis
and New Orleans should check records of access to safety
deposit boxes at banks in each of those cities for the
month of April, 1968. Any individuals who made entry
into such safety deposit boxes in this period should be
eliminated as possibly being subject. This can primarily
be done on the basis of length of time the box was
rented or on the basis of the renter of the box being
known to bank employees. Any questionable eliminations
must be run out.

This is being suggested in light of the
possibility that subject may have rented such a box and
then while fleeing may have made entry for the purpose of
withdrawing valuables.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

44-1509-426
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into such safety depo8it boxes 1n thia period ahould be 
eliminated ·as possibly being subject.- Thia can primarily 
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possibility that aubject may have rented such. a box and 
then while fleeing may have made entry for the purpose of 
withdrawing valuables. 
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Airtel

TO: SACs, Dallas (44-2649)
Houston (44-1509)
Memphis (44-1987)
New Orleans (157-10673)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

If not already done, Dallas, Houston, Memphis
and New Orleans should check records of access to safety
deposit boxes at banks in each of those cities for the
month of April, 1968. Any individuals who made entry
into such safety deposit boxes in this period should be
eliminated as possibly being subject. This can primarily
be done on the basis of length of time the box was
rented or on the basis of the renter of the box being
known to bank employees. Any questionable eliminations
must be run out.
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possibility that subject may have rented such a box and
then while fleeing may have made entry for the purpose of
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end New Orle•ns should check records of acceaa to aafety 
deposit boxes at banks 1n each of those cities for tbe· 
llODtb of Aprt.i., 196~. An,- individual• who aadC:) entry 
into •uch safety depo•tt. boxes in this period •bould be 
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then whS.le fleeing uy have ude entry for the pu.rpo•e of 
withdrawing valuable~. 
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TO:

FROM:we
DATE : 6/3/68

SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, HOUSTON (44-1509) DATE: 6/5/68

FROM. : SA T.A. STEPHEN-HASSARD

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re your memo, 6/3/68.

On 6/4/68 the following persons who have custodial
responsibility for the safety deposit boxes in their
respective banks advised that they had no logical suspectsin instant matter. All noted that due to the small
size of their banks they are all acquainted with their
safety deposit renters and none fit the photograph of
JAMES EARL RAY:

Mrs. ANN BAERD, Secretary,First State Bank of Clear Lake

Mrs. DANA TAYLOR, Receptionist,
Nassau Bay National Bank

JIM HODGES, Vice-President,First State Bank of Greens Bayou

Mrs. JOHN L. JOHNSON, New Accounts
and Credit Clerk,
Riverside National Bank

44-1509-426B
-Houston
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TO:

FROM:

Ryon
SAC

DATE: 6/3/68

WESLEY T. WHALEY (4:-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
Should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can pricarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
enployees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Citizens State BankA. HarreLL Black shour -> President
400 MAIN

Downtown Bank - Hollis L walters V.P.
202 MAIN

International Bank- JohN w. HAZArd President
1300 Texas, Ave

NO Positive information developed
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:::riou!d b'e el-ittinated as possiol_y 'b_eing subject. l'his 
c~n pri~arily ·be done on the basis of length of time 
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TO: SA Roland A. Baldwin DATE: 6/3/68

FROM: SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, itis necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
exployees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Heights State Bank, 3800 washington

Northside State Bank, 2010 No. Main

Reagan State Bank , 545 W. 19th
Mrs. VIVIAN FURLOW & Mrs. KATHY GARCIA, Clerks in charge of
safety deposit boxes, Northside State Bank, 2010 N. Main;
Mr. RICHARD H. DIMON, Vice Pres., & Mrs. SHARON PUGH, Clerk
in charge of safety deposit boxes, Heights State Bank, 3800
Washington; Mrs. NORA KING & Miss MARGIE COSTANTINO, Clerks
in charge of safety deposit boxes, Reagan State Bank, 545
W. 19th; all were contacted concerning information in this
case with negative results. A photograph of JAMES EARL RAY,
the subject, was also exhibited to these people with negative
results.

44-1509- 426D
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZEDI - SA J FILED

1 -44-1509 JUN1 1968
WTW/cbl FBI-HOUSTON
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-In view o:f :i,ns·truct ions fr.c:-l the Bur.ea u, ·:i 'ti 
i:S necessary 'that Wt-~ check record$ of .access to safbty 
cPpo~.it boxes -in our ci-ty for the ::-.onth of n.?r.il, ~ 
-11168. :Individuals who ,m-adc e;rt::-y -intQ such .boxe.s 
should b~ eli..,ninated as pos.nibl_y being subj-ce::t.. , ·:rhis 
can prir.ra.rily be <lone ~n ·th~ ·caois of lengt.n o~ t~~e 
-box .rented, or :renter- of box .being known ·to bank 
e.:·r.pl.oyee.s. .Any ques1:ionable el·i::linations r.tust be 
J."Un ·OUt. 

".Che banks y.ou .are ·to cont·act al"e as .fol.lows: 

Heights State Bank) 3800 ws~liln31b'> 

Northside S;tate Bank1 2010 IIJo, mm'r, 
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Reagan State Bank 1 ~4S w., 1q1ti , 
Mrs. VIVIAN ·?.JRLOW & Mr.s. 'KATHY GARCIA, Clerks ·in charge of 
safety deposit boxes, .Northside State Bank, 2010 N. Main;:' 
Mr. RICHARD JI. DlMOU, Vice ?.res • ., & M~s. SHARON .PUGH, Cl.erk 
in charge of safety depo•si t ·boxes, Heights State Bank, J800 
Washington; ·Mrs. }TORA .KING & .Miss MARGIE COST.ANTilW, Cler.ks 
.in charge of safety deposi't, b·oxes, ·Reagan State Bank, 545 
w. ·19th; all were contacted concerning 'information in this 
case with negative -resul t·s. A photograph of JAMES ·r,ARL RAY, 
the subject, was als.o ·exhibited to these peonle with negative 
·results. 
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TO: S.A F.WILLIAM WHATLEY, DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:

SUBJECT:lift
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Airline National Bank of Houston, 5206 airline
Commercial State Bank, Jensen Dr. & Tidwell Road

Homestead Bank 10022 Homestead
9420 Densen

The above banks were checked an 6/4/68
with negative

results.
Persons who caused records to be checked:

Chaoles I Patronella, U.P. + Cashier - Anoline natl Bank

Carroll C. Seminous, V.P. Commercial State Barals

John moore, Executive V:P+Caolier
44-1509-4268

Homestead Bank
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SU BJEC/l': MURKIN ' I • ' ,.·: 'I ' { I! ,, 'I' i 
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::.s ne'?essary t1:at we_ c~eck records of ·access to safe:t::i: :·. ;.·.:. :>:. 
:1~:~osi·c box,e~ in om.' city for the month of April, ··, •.' · · ·· 
.lSo8. Individuals_ who ma.de entl"'y into such box·es · - ,·: ::-
should·. be 7liminated as possibly being subj ec:t. This · : , ·! · , 

~an primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
Dox l'ented, or renter· of_ box being kn~)Wri to bank 
employees. Any question2.b1e eliminations must b,::: 
run out. · 

The banks you are to contact are as folld~s: 

Airline National Bank of Houston 
1 

·S.2 Db .. d,,4~_;_, 
·commercial :State Bank, Jensen Dr. & Tidwell Road 

C) c;:..z D ~ , . · / 

Homestea<a Ba.nk · ;-o 27 o<. :2. //-o-r~~~cL 
/ 

-~- a.£-,;,--.,~ /t~ ~~~ c/J.~LJ__ ~ . '"/~ /4 s-- . 

. ~·. ~;J ~~a-~,; . 
&-.-0--0,.,,~./..)_ /~'° . c...~ct ~~ ~ "t; -,L~ e-L. ~-~ ! ; 

. d_J_._,_,_ J- f ~"-', v. f. -1 C~-:: a,_;t_,,:..,~d a..-A: 
C ~:...,,..tR_ C , ~~~~/~) \/, P, , Cv.-. .. -.P.~~ ~t /I-..,_Jo..,h, ! I 

IL.--£..,_. 'J1A<,.-o-~ 
1 
~<~~ v.- p -1 c c~r-:,, rL~-CLcJ.. i,k,. .. .l :­

ifv . - J,tJ _. 41' 2, £ I 

l - SA 
l. - l~L,-1509 
\1!TW I cbl 

'. '. 
SEARCHED __ INDEXED __ 

SERJALIZ~D Jfi . .FIL;~~-

FBI-HOUSTON 
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TO: SA M. CLAY BLACKMANDATE: 6/3/68

FROM:till SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, itis necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Northeast National Bank THOMAS L. OAR
8305 E. Houston Rd Vice President
Northline State
900 northline mallBank BERNARD BEAMAN

Executive Vice President
Port City State Bank NORLENE JOHNSON

3602 Jensen Vault Custodian

Records of safety deposit boxes in above bank reviewed by
off icials listed for April 1968 entries . All persons entering
during this period known to officials andnone considered
identical to subject Ray.

44-1509-426-F
SEARCHED

INDEXED

SERIALIZED a FILEDI - SA
J. --44-1509 JUN1 1968
WTW/cbl FBI/HOUSTON

nices

- ., I 

·ro: SA.. M, CLA ·y l?i.-lCKMMiuArt: 6/3/£8 ' 
, .,:1) \ 

'fROM:/1l// ,/,AC WESLEY 'T. WHAI,.;EY (44-lS·o~) 
! ', / .l· 

SUBJ:CC1r: MURKIN 
I 
I 

ln view of -ins·tructions f:r.orii ·the Bureau; '.i·!~ 
=ts necessar.y ·that ~e check .recor_ds ,pJ access to saf~ty 
dF:posi t boxes in our ei t:y for the ;'J.Onth of Apr.i'l, 
)_·968. :Individuals wht'l :-:1.ade ·ent:t'y :into such bcxes 
.shou'ld .. be el.i:ainated ·as possibly '.being su~.:j_ect. "this 
cim :pr.l..r.iar.i'l_y be done :on 'the basi.s of lengt;h o.f :tioe 
box r.ented, or ·ren-ter X>f bo-x .being -kn0wn to bank 
ec:-.ployec·s. Any q,uest•io•nable elir:.tinations must .be 
,:-.un out. 

·The banks y,ou a~.e to contact ·are .as ·f cl.low~ : 

Northeast,NatiQnal . ..Bank 
-gJo,S-: .fl~_Jf!A• 
Northline.,,S..tate ·Bank,A 

,THO MAS L. 0 _,.H, 
Vice President 

BE.RhABD BiAHAH 

'I 
I 

., 
' 

<J'()O ~ ~ :Executive V_ice Pres.ident 
Port City State Bank 
'6609 ~ 

NORLENE J'OlINSOH 
Vault 'Custodian 

Records of 'safety deposit boxes •in $bove bank -r:evlewed_ oy 
oft icials listed .for Apr-il 1968 en·tries . All per~ons enter.ins 
during =this period known to officials ·andnone considered 
•identi·cal to subject Ray., 

l - SA 
l ·-44-1509 
t·1TW/cbl 

41/-/1("~7- t/ PG-F 
StARC!-l[D~ IN{')EXEO 
S!.RJAJ.llfO flUD ~-: 

~ ~ l 19S'$ 
FBl~H0UST.ON 

J 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68
FROM:I'll SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, itis necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

American Bank and Trust Company
1500 waugh OR,

Chemical Bank and Trust Company
3201 KIRby OR

Lumbermen's National Bank

3403 Richmind AUE
On June 4, 1968, the following persons were contacted re
the above and were unable to furnish information of value.
No suspects were developed and no identification of RAY
was effected.

American Bank and Trust Company
Mrs. BILLIE SMITH, Vault Custodian

Chemical Bank and Trust Company
Mr. DAVID MAROLD, Assistant Cashier 44-1509-426-G

SEARCHED

Lumbermen's National Bank INDEXID
SERIALIZED FILEDMrs. BARBARA SESTAK, Vault Custodian

JUN1 1963
1 - SA FBI-HOUSTON
1 -44-1509 BUNCH
WIW/cbl Reffs

·"rO: 

rP.011:/,/l )Ac ·wtsLtY :r. WHALEY 

S\I BJr.'c;r : . MURl<IN 

1' 

DNI'E : o / 3 / 6 8 

(44-:lS09) 

In view of .instructions :fro::a the Bureau~ 3.t ' 
is necessary that we che.ck ·records of' -access to ·safety 
deposit boxes _in our :city ·£or the rr.onth of April, 
-196"8. :Individuals who .t.:idde entr_y into such boxes 
should ·be e:l'i.minated .as possibly .bein'g subje:ct,. This 
c~m pr:l~ar.ily ·be done ~n the basis o_f length ·of, ~cime 
.box rented, or renter of box being ·kn0wn ·to bank 
c7:":ployees. Any ques-t-ionable .elit:iin-tltions must b.e 
run out. 

The banks y-0u are to contact are as .follows: 

~erican.l3arik and Trust Company 
IS--~() ' ~-A- t;tfJ '1 Of<, 

.t/Chemical B.an"k and Trust Company · 
.3 :z. ~ / · 1<,i!.b'-1._ ,:;,~ 

vLumbermen's National ·Bank 
.37'43 /?,'cl,,n',~d AtJl. 

I ' I 

O.n 'June .4, 1968, the :following per.sons we·re cpn·tacted re 
the above and were unable to ·fu:rnish "inf.ormatio.n of va..lue. 

:No suspoct·s were developed and no 1denti"fication t,f RAY 
was .effected. 

:1 - ·sA 

American Bank .and Trust Company 
Mrs. BILLIE S;•1lTH, Vault Custodia.n 

Chemical ·Ba.nk end Trtist .Coropeny 
Mr. •DAV,!D MAROLD, .Assistant Cflshier .,, 

turnbe:rMen 's ·Natio.nal. .Bank 
_Mrs. BARBARA 8ESTAK_, Vault Custoaian 

l .. tp-+ ... :1509 
~rl'W/cbl 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:

with
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Sharpstown State Bank
BEINARE. dowe fishealty

Spring Branch Bank
8800 KATY

University State Bank

5117 KElviN

On June 4, 1968, the following persons were contacted re
the above and were unable to furnish information of value.
No suspects were developed and no identification of RAY
was effected.

Sharpstown State Bank
JOY MESSER, Vault Custodian 44-1509- 426H
Spring Branch Bank
Mrs. MARJORIE ANDREW, Vault Custodian

SERIALIZED

SEARCHED

go
FILED

INDEXED

So
JUN1 1968
FBI-HOUSTON

University State Bank
1 - SA Buncit haisMrs. LYDIA TYLASKA, Vault Custodian
1 -44-1509
WTW/cbl

.. -

-·ro: 

,f..ROM,: 'rll)Ac WESLEY T,. .WHALEY 
&1

11 l 
SUBJ'£7T: "MURK!N 

' ' 

-In view of "instructions ·fror.i the .Bux-eau., it 
io necessary that we check·records .of access to safety 
deposit boxes :in our city :for the month of Apri'l, 
19£8. lndivi'duals who ~ade entry .into such ·ooxe·s 
~hould be eliminated :as poss:ibly being subject. 'l'his 
-c-an pri~ar.i.l_y .l>e done on the basi.s of :length of tirx-.c 
box rented, .Ot' renter of box .being knewn to hank 
c~ployees. Any questionable eliminations must be 
1:'Un out. 

The ·banks .you are to .contact arc .as .f 01:1ows : 

/sharpstown State Bank L 1$4'.//ff-;CR'., J eh 1-.J~ 

Spring Branch Bank 
f $- '(J 4 • l<,r 7"¥ 

.t-University State Bank 

J-,117 K~lv1';.I 

' ' 

On June 4, 1968_, the ..fo.llowin_g ·persons were contacted :re 
·t·he above end were unab1e ·to .furnish info:rrnat'ion of valtre. 
Mo suspects ·~were dev.o.loped and no identif-ic.ation of flAY 
was effected. 

Sh$rpstown State Bank 
~TOY 1-fESSER_, Vault Custodl.9n -/;J'?) -- ~l/4f-l 

Spring Branch Bank • S£RIAUZEO _ft-LEO _ 
SEARCH£0 ~NDE:X'iFED 

Mrs. MARJORIE -ANDREW, VaoJ!./t Custodi n J .~1 19 
F.Bl-HOUSTON 

. University State ~arik ~ 
1 ·- SA . Mrs •. LYDIA :TYLASKA, Vault Custodian -'----'--/t/---e_✓._---"" __ .;;;..a 
1 - 44-1509 
W'rt·l l c.bl 
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TO: SA Philip w. Swisher DATE: 6/3/68
FROM:

SUBJECT:lif?
SAC WESLEYT. WHALEY (44-1509)

MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, itis necessary that we check records of access to safetydeposit boxes in our city for the month of April,1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must berun out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

1. East End State Bank, 4200 Seeland
2. Harrisburg Bank 1001

Broadway3. South Main Bank 3001 main

Miss Rober
Johnson, Vault Custorian,South Main Bank

Mr. Davia
armstrong

Cashier, EastEndState Bank
Mrs Nena Winderly Vault Customin EastEndStateBank

Mr. Morris C.WaiterJr. ant K.P. Harrisburg Bank
Mrs. Velma Washman, Vault Custodian Harlisburg

Bank
all above individuals adviced after areview oftheir

respective files andafter viewing photograph SEARCHED

44-1509-4261
INDEXED

of Ray
stated

44-1509
noone fitter Rays
anyone using any of Ray's

SERIALIZEDgFILED

JUN1 1968
FBI-HOUSTON

known aliases rented or had access to On
any safety deposit box at their bank at

any
time

'' 

• • 
, ' 

j I 

6/3/6-S 

, ,!_ I 11
1
1 

-In~ vie~ of ln.str.uctions '-froi:'l ·the .Bureau~· lt' , 
·i.s n(-'...cessary 'that we -c·h~ck r~cords 0.f -access ·to .sa.fci;y ' 
:d.f:'posit boxes in our city £.or t.he n'.onth of -April, 
1'968.. Individuals 'who m-aa.e entr.y ,into ·sueh boxe·s 
ohould 'be ell."ninated as ·possibly be1ng ·subject. '.l'hi.s 
_1.'.:lln _primar-ily be dorre on 'the basis oi -l-cngth :of t-inre 
hox .rented, or renter of .box .being 'knm..rn ·to bank 
t'!~.1ployccs. Any ·qucstlonah.le ·eliminations .must be 
run out .• 

The .hanks you ~re ·to contact arc as .fo1iows: 

/, East End State Bank.J J,'.;toa. ~{, 

1, HarriSburg ,Bank Jo~I ~if 
J, South Main Bank 3co, -~-

"I l 
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TO: SA F. PATRICK CARR JR. DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:

SUBJECT: MURKINwill
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

In view of instructions from the Bureau,
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Bank of Houston

The Fannin Bank

Medical Center National Bank 6

On 6/4/68, SA F. PA TRICK CARR, JR.,, contacted the *********
Safety Deposit Sections of the following banks:

JANICE DOAK, Bank of Houston, 5115 Main

JUANITA MORRIS, The Fannin Bank, 1020 Holcombe
HALLIE PATTON, Medical Center National Bank, 6631 Main

None of those contacted, after checking their
records and observing the photo of JAMES EARL RAY, aka, could
identify RAY as having had access to their safety deposit boxes.

4441506-4265
SEARCHED INDEXED

1 - SA
SERIALIZED g FILED go

I - 1509 JUN1 1968
WTW/cbl FBI-HOUSTON

mc

' ' 
I ., . I• 

. ' . ' ... 
'1.· ' ,'-• ,. :, 

TO: Sit-. F. 
,,)")' ' 

f r I. \ ' . 
' I-) ' •. , ' '' 

FROM:/;/// $AC WESLEY T. · WHALEY . · · ( 44-150 9) 
I I / • '·' ' 
l/\// L' . ' . : ' 
' ; . ' . ,.• 

SU BJE9rr = MURKIN '•, 
I 

· The banks. you _'a,r_e- 'to cont:s.ct . are ·as· follo~vs,: , , .. 

,, . ·-·. 

The Fannin ·~ank _, '. >,::..; ,' 

Medical Center\ N~Jiona1 Bank 

. On 6/4/68, SA F;/ B\ TRX:CK CARR,- JR.;. conta cteci the· ib!!.lxo:k~ 
Safety .Deposit. ~actions o:t; the· fol_ioiriirng banks: · 

' . . ·. . .. 

JANICE DOAK, Bank. ~f' Houston, ,511,5 Main 

JUANITA MORRIS,. The Fannin Bank,. 1020 Holcombe 

.. ,/ ,, 

HALLIE PATTON, Medi_ca.l Center National Bank; 6631 Maih 

, None of those c oritacted ,. after. checking their 
records .·and observing the photo ·or JAMES EARL RAY, aka, could 
,iden·tify RAY a·s having had access ·to the..ir ~afety deposit box·es. 

1 .. - SA 
· ·. l - !.P~-15 09 

WTW/cbl 

SEARCHED*.·. INDEX~D 
SERIALIZED . _:.FILED --• 

. · J J 1 19 8 
FBf-HOUSTON 

i 
' ·.·[' 
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TO: Sullivar DATE: 6/3/68

FROM: SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: URKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxés
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Republic National Bank of Houston

Oak Forest Bank

Long Point National Bank of Houston

On 4, 1968, the following individuals
and

were

contacted
Junein regard

to above matter no positive

information was obtained.

Mrs. Kathy Poncio, safety DepositRenter, Republic
national Bank, 5200

n. Shephard.
Mrs. H.C. Henson, statement Teller, Oak

44-1506-426K
ForestBank, 1120 43ndst.

Mrs. Nancy Lamberth, In chargeof safety
SEARCHED INDEXED

Deposit Boyes, Long pointNational
SERIALIZED

go FILED (a)
1 MSSA
1 44-1509 Bank, 7807 Long point Rd. JUNI 1968

FBI- HOUSTON

WTW/cbl

Betty

• 

TC: ,~~ 
_j \ 

FROM: 
1, 

SUBJEcrr: 

r:;AC. WESLEY T. WHALEY 

·..-·URKIN 

. ' ' 
' I 

DATE: Gi3/G8 

' ', 1 ; '1 

. ' .. '. : ' 

In view of ~net~ ~· . . . 
is nn -·•~ kuc,1.on~ rro ~h - ---:<;:ssary that we check : -~~ c. _m ·,. c: Bu:r-eau·,, -:i..·1: . , 
ot::pos1.·1. boxes .:n . records of acce···c ·to . 1· . , 

.1. our ,"" i ,-y .-:: .., +' •~ 
0 :::a · e'i,;,, 

· -
1
-
9

68. Individu2.1 .... wh-- · dJ.O:t .. ne month of Aoz,;l - .J 

~~hould b · . _,., 0 ma. ·e ent:r•y i,..,.... . , ,· - . ' e eliminated :1s . - · ·· '--- 0
 

s~1cn ooxes 
c-c:n prim.2-rily b- d. · ·- poss1.bJy being sub-icct rr•h·, , ,::: one ,-,

11 
,-1--,,, , ·- ., • , 1 s 

.. :-ox rr:::nted, or rer.·,..er ; "' c..,<cJ .oa~:t.s of 1enr;th of tim~· 
t:,rnDloy. ees A.ny . ~ . r box beJ.ng kn0wr, to bar:k . -. • • q11e~·-'--s bl ,_ ... ! 

~un ou·t - --~L-Ona _e elimin~~~on · • · ··- •·- - s mus·t be 

- con'-act are as follows: The banks you are to ... 

Republic N~tional Bank of Houston 

Oak Forest.Bank 

. ' . ' 

i_ 

Long Point National Bank of H ouston -

O~ ~ Lf_, l'f<'l, _4-,,, fo--C~ ~ ~ 
~ ,.,,-, ~ z:,;. ~ ~~ ....,..1 ~ ~ 
4'~~ ~ ~. 

"fTI'"· iwl;-/~ I ),p;tj. "9-~ ~ J ~ -;t,J;_;..fl_ ,d,.,-P,-1 
S~oo 

-n,.J~. 
;,,-tt. . -ii. e. ~ 

1 

~ ;T .d£vv, c),,J, _;r,.,,.-r &...t, ; ;, o Jf ,.J .1,r. 
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TO: SA OTTO T.
VANRY. DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:

SUBJECT:will
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau;
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made. entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The are are asbanks you to contact follows:
apply0767

A Bank of Almeda, 13300 Almeda Road

B Bank of America of Houston, 6056 Bellfort Blvd.

thefollowing
C Gulfgate

people were
Houstoncontectionabove

theState Bank of

matter
above banksunit negative

concerning means

A Emest Jordan, Vice
Sec

President
L'2 margie Booker,

3 Engene F. Jezek. cashier
B

CF
Lif Linda

VeRNON
BRYRNT,E. BAilEy)

sec
Asst Rashier

SEARCHED

544-1509-426L
INDEXED

NANCY Block, IN charge
of SAfe deposit

SERIALIZED 5 FILED

/
1 - SA Boxes JUN1 1968

FBI-HOUSTON
1 -44-1509
WTW/cbl

, I 

I' 

. '. 
1. ' ' ',' 

. ··•·· .. ,. · :· ... ·::1;_,.'.:.--: .. i'i{L:Li .. •· . 
.. . - ' '• :i>·' i''; ! j 

· ··· · .. ·: · c'. : : ; : • · · .. <: f !; : t'ii:IIt:{!Ii:::; \:.· 
.TO: 5:::f /?77}. 77·. ii;(!;~.·. ·DATE·:_: -6/ 3/6~) .:, .l..::•'· 1. '..:.: · :·: . 

FROM:t
11/,°1/ JAC .WESLEY·~-/WHA~EY .· :-· (44-150:9) 
T • p ( r"\...f'I" 1 • , • , ,. 

/✓/ L/ . :,-

SU BJEC;r : : MURKIN _··: ·: 
'·,: · ... ~.: 

'. - ' 'J 

'' .. ·,, ,...<;.yi,:· t 

In view, of -ir1st;r.uci:ions. from ih~. Bm~eai.r, :,:i~- iil ;:;:./j.;'! ii'. 
is necessary that we· .'chec1c. recqi"'ds

1 

of access. to· safeJ;y.'.(";;:'(:::-f : ·: 
,. ' . - • • I,, ,, ,,,, • ·•, 

deposit boxes in our'city:fqr··.the mont_h of. fW;f_i1;·: · 1·., -:;::,\• 11,'..: •, 

1968. Individuals who' made. entry"·_-irit_d._ su·ch ··bo}-:.·e.s ,. ·' -:'( .<·{.i · 
should be eliminated as· possibly bc1ing subject. , · Thi'~;;:'.:<> .. !;:-::·: 
can prima~ily be done o;n. the basis. of len-gtl).of t_ime -'.,:···:-':-'· ·:. 
box rented, or renter of· bpx 'being kn0wn to bank · . · · · ·. 
employees. Any questionable .eliminations· m:ust be.· . ' 
run ·oute •: ·· . -, • ·· •t,• 

. ' ~. ' . ' ',: '.. -.' : ·:.' ~ ' . ' ' ' : . ' 

The _banks. you_ are. to contact are as· follciw!:f:: · '-;J. 
\ '. . ' ' ;~' '~ .-7 . 

'~ • I• 

,· ,,,, 

'.! !' 

i 

i 
j: 

" i 

:i 
,· ·, 1\' 

. ·f 
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TO: One Calie DATE: 6/3/68

FROM: SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, itis necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Fairbanks State Bank of Houston

Memorial Bank

Pinemont State Bank

On June 4, 1968, the following individuals were contacted
in regard to the above and no positive information was
obtained. All customers were eliminated from being subject.

James Sells, Cashier, Fairbanks State Bank
13636 Hempstead Hwy.

John Heger, Vice Pres., Memorial Bank,
12538 Memorial Drive.

Walter M. Speegle, Cashier, Pinemont State Bank,
12160 Hempstead Hwy. 44-1509-42M

SEARCHED INDEXED

1 - SAmcCobe SERIALIZED FILED

1 - 44-1509
WTW/cbl

JUN1
FBI- HOUSTON

19685-

-----------

• 
'' ' ; ' 

1''. 
' 'J ·,:'I,, 'I 

: \Ji;· .. ! r.1} /_;> 
. I \.: 

TO: /l_,- - e__. /7,,,,. ~---" ... . . . , . (.:.: ::< ( :::1:; .. : -,::_. '. · '--/71 l..:.,,~~ DATE: G/..,/6q ·:-··· -;·,, 

FROM://// dAc WESLEY T •. -WH/1.LE;Y (4-4-1509) '· ]·: ·i[::·.·:.i\·,'' .. ·_ · 
I 'f I ' ' ' ' ii ' I ', I ' ~ \•, \., ' I ,': ',; :, 'I i' '' ' 

SUBJEyr, ::R:::w of instructionS from the Bureau,~J}:1!\\?:. 
:i.s :necessa1"" that we check Y'eco··,a~ of a,..,cP.-"' ~co ~·":r:"·""·•··1i ,· , : ' · y .1 ~ ,J.. .-:,. lo.,;,. .,..c:iu , QQ.. •••,t.J, ' , • ·, 

deposit boxes in our city for the month of Ap:r•il 5 ·: , : "'. : ·: 

19 68. Individuals who made entry into such bc,xes . ; • 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. ·This. 
can primarily be done on the ba~is of length of time 
box rented, or renter of box being kn0wn to bank· 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be 
run ou.t. 

The banks you are to contact are as follows: 

Fairbank~ State Bank of Houston 

Memorial Bank 

Pinemont State Bank 

On June 4., 1968; the following individuals were contacted 
in regard to the above and no positive information was 
obtained. All customers were el,iminated from. being subject. 

James Sells, Cashier; Fairbanks State Bank 
13636 Hempstead Hwy. 

John Heger, Vice Pres., Memorial Bank, 
12538 Memorial Drive. 

Walter M. Speegle, Cashier., Pinemont State Bank, 
12160 Hempstead Hwy. --4 2,(.. M 

SEARCHED INDEX 

l-SA<9;;~~ 
l ~- tP} -15 0 9 

SERIALIZED ._ . .FILE 

\"JTW/cbJ. 

' I 

. ' ,: 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68
FROM:

WA
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau; itis necessary that we check records of access to safetydeposit boxes in our city for the month of April,1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Liberty Bank

Post Oak Bank

River Oaks Bank and Trust Company

on June 4,1968 the following advised that a review of their
safe deposit box records and observation of sub joct's photo
by safe deposit section personnel failed to indicate subjectutilized a safe deposit box in their respective banks duringApril 1968:

Miss LYLES, Safety Deposit Section, Liberty Ban k
Mrs. BETTY VICKROY, " " ,River Oaks Bank&Trust
SARA HENFY, " " , Post Oak Bank

44-1509-4261 - SA SEARCHED INDEXED
1 -44-1509 SERIALIZED So FILED gstWTW/cbl

JUNI 1968
FBI -HOUSTON

TO: 
i .,,-:/) 

fROM:/1/// SAC WESLEY T. WHALE_Y i'i\i/ ( V 
V 1 ~ V 

SU BJECf.r :" MURKIN 
( 

DATE: 6/3/68 

(11-4-1509) 

': i ,,··.;ii··. 
In view of instruction·s from the Bu·•..,('-'"-·u · ::it· :: · ·1 - .. -·- ~ .- .. ' . is necessary that we check records of access to saf&ty· 

deposit boxes in our city for ·1:he mon:th of April, · · 
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, ox• renter of box being kn0wn to bank 
employees. Any quest:Lonable · eliminations mus·t be 
run out. 

The banks you. 2.re to contact are as follows: 

Liberty Bank 

Post Oak B
1
ank 

River Oaks Bank and Trust Company. 

rm ,Tune l.~, 1q6B the following 8dvised that A review .of their 
saf'e deposit box records and observation of sub.ir,ct 's photo 
by sa.fe deposit section pe.1'sonnel failed to inc1icHte subject 
utilized a ssfe deposit box ·in their respectiv~ bRnks during 
April 19613: 

1 -- SA 
l - lf4-1509 
WTW/cbl 

Miss LYLES, Sa1·ety Deposit Section, Liberty Ba-i k . 
:✓Irs. BRTTY VICKROY, 11 11 ,River Oaks Bank&Trust 
SAP.A HF.NPY, II II II ,Post Oak Bank 

' '. 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:

SUBJECT:will
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Gulf Coast National Bank, 11310 Chimney Rock

6-3-68
-Mrs. Dian Sustek, safety Deposit Dept.

Highland Village State Bank, 4030 Westheimer
-Archie W. Benham, Cashier

Mercantile Bank 8624 Stalla Link

-Buddy Kennedy, Asst. Cashier

Norecord name or aleases

no
recognizephoto

nopersons
in records whose identity

notestablished for april le44-1509-4260
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

go
FILED

got1 - SA JUNI 1968i ..44-1509 FBI-HOUSTON-
WTW/cbl Jackson of

'···· 
r' ,· 

'. ' . '' : 

. ; '. ' .. , 
: 1' . f 1 ~, : ' ! : '. 

' ~ ; '. ~ ; : ; · ; ; I . l ' 

'i:; ! ' ' ' '.-
. r-·· 

,·.-•,, .'!,i ,; : ._ 
. ' 

' ·, .. \' ': ' 

DATE : 6 / 3 / 6 8 : . :_ ·, , : : : -· 
,' f I,•• 

. ; :l : :: : :\·: i[:i :; : :.: . 
'. ~' ; • ! : : I. i j : ' : _; '. ' : ' •' 

1 
'/ 1 ·1, , ; -~' , ' ; , • ' 

_ . /1:::1 1[:iv· 
T. WHALEY 

In view or instructions from the Bu:t"'eiHl 9 ·rt 1--,, ·, , 

is :necessary that we check records o_f acce::;s ·to sa{,?ty_.; i; :_ . , ·:. -
d.cposi t boxes in ou:c ci tv for ·the month of Am:··il, . ·,. - · 
1968.. Indivi·dlicls i,:ho m~de ent:c,y· irLto stu::h l)oxe~ ··:. \ 
should.be eliminated as possibly being subject. This 
•.:;an pr-imar•ily be done on the basis of len-gth of. tiine 
bo~ rented, or renter of box being kn0wn to bank· 
en:ployeE-:s. Any questionable eliminations must be 
run out. 

J., -- SA 

The banks you are to contact are as follows: 

Gulf Coast National Bank> 113/o CJ,im;1e.y lecc.k 
-;v7rs. DiqA'I 'Sl.(,sfekj s~:re'!i Depe:,s/r '])eP,o/; 

Highland V~llag_e State ~Bank1 4-o'$a WGstAe✓-°J .. ,er 
-Archie W,' Ben?ta,wi, Ca.sh,e-r -

Mercantile Bank g'/c.2,t/- $ ·fo .. l/ci. ltnk . 
-l3~,.ddy /Ce.m{ee/1) /tss-f; C'a.:;A/er 

}. , .. l~l}-15 09 
ltl'.!.'W/cbl 

: I 

' ! 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/63

FROM:
WR

SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Capital National Bank
1300 main
Main Bank of Houston
1224 main
Union National Bank in Houston
522 main

On 6/4/68, the following employees of the designated banks were
shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY and each advised they had
never seen him before and that he had not been in the Safety Deposit
Division of their banks. These employees have the responsibility
of renting deposit boxes to customers of their respective banks and
to escort each box-holder into the safety deposit box vault and
obtain for him his safety deposit box:
MAIN BANK OF HOUSTON: Mrs. P. H. SHIRLING and Mrs. PATSY BUA;

CAPITAL NATIONAL BANK: CAROLYN CUMMINGS, ELIZABETH TABERS, and
BARBARA HOWE;

44-1809-426
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF HOUSTON: MARY ALICE SEARCHED and INDEXEDVANICE

SOBOTIK
Note: All employees employed prior to 4/68. SERIALIZED FILED a

1 - SA JUN1 1968
1 -44-1509 FBI-HOUSTON

WTW/cbl

• 
r! 

I ]'I . 
. ' 
: i ': ; : : 

I I ' J. 

TO: 
,i /-.J I 

DATE: 

(41.f-1509) 

6/3/63 

FROM:/,,·// s'Ac 
,' \ ;/ : 
l,' .l \_. 

WESLEY T. 

SUBJEC:f: MURKIN 
I 
I 

WHALEY 

: 't :· '1· 
. '' 

.(/)( ;·:'. 
In view of inst1~uctio11s fr•om the i3u:c'eau·~: -'it ,: · . .'·: · 

,_3 necessary that 1178 ch2ck recoz-•ds cf access to sa.f.~3:::y•': ·. · · · 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, . 
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This 
c~n prima~ily be done on the basis of length of time 
box ~ented, or renter of box being kn0wn to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be 

The banks you are to contact are as follows: 

Cqpital National Bank 
/~{X? '71v«~,:.A..,.,/ 

MainJank ot Houston 
/ ;;z:i.... ~ ,U./ 

Union National Bank in Houston 
/J)...~ ~ 

On 6/4/68, ~he following employees of the designated banks were 
shown a photograph of JAMES EARL RAY a.nd each advised they had 
never seen him before an~ that he had not been in the Safety Deposit 
Division of their banks •. These employees have the responsibi1ity 
of renting deposit boxes to· customers of their respective banks and 
to escort each box-holder i'nto the safety deposit box vault and 
obtain for him his safety deposit box: 
MAIN BANK OF HOUSTON: Mrs. P. H. SHIRLING and Mrs. PATSY BUA; 

CAPITAL NATIONAL BANK: CAROLYN CUMMINGS, ELIZABETH TABERS, and 
BARBARA HO}r.JE; 

UNION NATIONAL BANK OF HOUSTON: MARY ALICE 
SOBOTIK 

Note: All employees employed.prior to 4/68. 
.l - SA 
l ·- 1+ ~i -15 O 9 
vJTW/cbl 

~~~R~flffi~~~~c,..,.;;;.:::;.. p 

J N l 
FBI-HO 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:

SUBJECT: MURKINwill
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

First City National Bank

Houston National Bank

Southern National Bank

On June 4, 1968, the following advised review of their
safe deposit records and observation of subject's photograph
by safe deposit section personnel fails to indicate subject
utilized a safe deposit box in their respective bank during
April 1968:

JOHN F. GALLAGER, Ass't Mgr. Safe Deposit, First City Nat.
JAMES W. OWEN, VP & Mgr. " 11 11 "
DORIS STAHL, Charge of Safe Deposit, Southern National
FANNIE RICHARDSON, Mgr. Safe Deposit, Houston National

44-1509-4269
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

1 - SA SCHMIDT WNI 1968
1 -44-1509 FBI HOUSTON

WTW/cbl Schmidt

f 

.· .• 

:•:• 

Li,"-J. · 
,. 
i . ......... ,•-: 

,, : : j :. 

:• 

.• 1. 

Fi~st City National Bank - . 
. - . . ' 

· Houston Na·Eional· Bank 
1 . 

Southern Na.,tiona,_l Bank 

o·n .June 4, · 1968,: the' 'fci.liowin'g advise·o. re'l.!'iew. _o::f the if: ... 
safe deposit 'recqrds,·a.nd.observatiori-·.of subject's photograph: 

• 'I 

by safe deposit -section personnel. fails' td indicate ·.subject , . 
utilized a safe_ depqs·i.t '\)dx in the_ir_ re spec ti ve, hank cl.uri.ng . i' 

·April 1968; ... _ .. ,-_".: :··. . .'. .· , : '· . :· 
' JOHN F· •. Gf.Lt.A,GER', 'Ass It Mgr .... Slife, Deposit,· Fin st City Nat" 
JAMES W. ·_OWEN,· .VP .. & _Mgr.· · " . 11 " 11 • 11 - 11 ; 

,DORIS STA_HL, . Cha~ge .of Safe· Depos·it, Sout'herti Na tiona.i 
.FANNIE RICHARDSON~ ·Mgr-~ -Safe _Deposit, Houston National 

1 - . SA SCHMIDT 
l - lJ.!~--1509 
W'l'W/cbl' · 

':'' ; 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68

FROM: SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Central National Bank of Houston- 2100TRAVIS

Fidelity Bank and Trust Company 1 1602 MILIAN

Houston Bank and Trust - 1801 MAIN
on 6/4/68 the following personnel of banks listed were

contacted regarding safty deposit box rental and utilization
especially during the month of April, 1968. All personnel advised
their records did not reflect the names of James Earl Ray, aka and
his photo is not identifiable or similar to anyone utilizing a
safty deposit box at these banks:

Mrs Maudine White, Custodian, CNB of HO

E.W. Wilmore, Custodian, Ho Band T. 44-1509-426.R
Melba Daugherty, Custodian, Fidelity B & SEARCHED INDEXED

Trust. SERIALIZED Go FILED

JUNI 1968

1 - SA
FBI HOUSTON

1 -44-1509
WTW/cbl I

• • 
I , , · i 

•. ' I, 

TO: DATE: 6/::l/68 i ,• i 
; l 

: ! ' j .. ··:,) ) 

FR0M:/1/// .SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY 
l·'-/ L 

.: ,'.: :l I ' • I • 

SUBJEC!T: MURKIN 

!i:i ! ... ':, . 
I' '' l•· ' 

l •': ' I,, 
l !', t 

-: '. i '.: '::: ',:: 

In view of instruct~ons from ihe Bureau~ ~t:, . 
is necessary that we check records of access to safety: 
<2eposi t boxes in our city for· the mor::th of April; 
1968. Individuals who ma.de entry into such bcxe:s 
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. Thi □· 

can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or renter of box being kn0wn to bank· 
employees. Any questionable eliminations ~ust be 
/:un out. 

The banks you are to contact are as follows: 

Central National Bank of Houston·- Z/oorA'4Vf"!;> 

Fidelity Bank end Trust Company .. /66Z #t.·.ivvt, 

Houston Bank end Trust -- //30/ M/fl/# · · 

On 6/4/68 the following personnel of banks listed wer,e 
contacted regarding saf'ty deposit box rental and utiliza:bion 
especially during the mohth of April, 1968. All personnel advised 
their records did not reflerib the names of James Earl Ray, aka and 
his photo is not identifiable or similar to anyone utilizing a 
safty deposit box at these banMs: 

Mrs Maudi.ne White, Custodian, CNB of HO 
E.W. Wilmore, Custodian, Ho Band Td 
Melba Daugherty, Custtodian, Fidelity B & 

l - SA 
l - 1P{-1509 
;;,r,:'W/cbl 

Trust. 
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I'O: SA DAVID w. HEDGECOCK DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:

lift
SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau; it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

The Industrial State Bank of Houston
6730 CAPITOL WA / 4153

Northshore National Bank
13301 EAST FReeway GL3- 7121
Lockwood National Bank of Houston Batterfras1003 LOCKWOOD OR4-7661

The following investigation was conducted by SA DAVID W.
HEDGECOCK on 6/4/68. The listed bank officials caused a check to
be made of holders of safe deposit boxes rented since 4/67 and
visited in 4/68 without finding indication of subject's identity.
Subject's name, alaises and photograph was called to the attention
of personnel handling safe deposit box matters with negative
results.

Bank officials contacted were:

Mrs. SYBIL MELCER, Head Cashier
Lockwood National Bank
GUY W. STELZIG, Vice President
Industrial State Bank 44-1509-4265
MARCUSS ROGERS, Vice President SEARCHED

INDEXED1 - SA Northshore National Bank SERIALIZED FILED of1 --44-1509
WTW/cbl JUN1 196F8I HOUSTON

-

.DATE: 

(~t4-lS09) 

• 

6/3/68 

' -

:In vi-cw .of 'inctructions i:ro:-:i th·e Bureau., : it 1
• 

is necessary ~hat we check records of ~ccess ~o safety 
d,~posit bo'Xes in ·our city ior 'the month -of Apr_il, 
-1968. lndividuals ,-1ho r.1ade entry ·into :Such .boxes 
~hould be elL~inated as possibly being $Ubject. This 
can primaril_y be done on the basis of ~e~gt.h of time 
tox rented, or rent-er of bo:< -:trcfing kn0wn ·to barik 
-e::;.ployees. Any questionable el'imina-rions must be 
run out. 

The _banks you are ·to contact are as follows: 

The Industrial State Bank of Houston 
(,71.0 C1'tPtTII- Wl'tl- '-IIS'l 

Northshore. Nati9nal ·aank G--l-) 71 2. 1 /33 o I e~sr t-R..r:.e.w~_y -
Lockwood Na t-ional Bank of Houston g~M 
/003 L.!Jt.l<woop ORl/-7(,6/ 1 

The -foll.owing .,hrestigation was conducted by SA, ·DAVID W. 
HEDGECOCK on 6/4/68. The listed bank ofSicials caused a check to 
be made of holders of safe deposit boxes rented since 4/67 and 1 

visited .in 4/68 without f-inding indication of subject's :identity. 
Subject• s naxne, alaises an<t ]>liotogra_ph was called ··to the attention 
of personnel handling safe deposit box natters •with ·negative 
=re.stilts. ' 

Bank off.icials .contacted were: 

·1 - SA 
'J. - -44-.1509 
HTW/cbl 

Mrs. SYBIL MELCER, ·Head Cashier 
:tockw.ood National"Barik -
GUY W. STELZIG, Vic,e President . , t?, ,, /

2 
I <? 

lndustrial State Bank , - ..;v9-<-r (., ..J 
MAR CUSS ROGERS, Vice Presiden SEARC!1ED~NDEXED, 
Northshore National Bank S£RJAlfZt.O_ flL(f) 

--j~-

J ~1 196 
FBI-HOUST_ON 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68

FROM: SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Bank of Texas800 Thaves
Bank of the Southwest
910 Traves. SA T. DonovanContinental Bank

Tepaco Body -
On, June 8,1968 a rearew of

the BankifTepasRusk- SanJacento
safety deposit box records failedto indicate
that the subject had utilized the banks safety

deposit
afterbeing

MN
showng.i. a photo of subject,

SEARCHED

44-1509-426T
INDEXED

box Curry custodian safetythatdeposithehadadvisesnever

observed the subject
Bank of

Sowthwest-mnCurti- SERIALIZED at FILED go
JUNI 1968

Bedgneing
SA asstvirepresident, FBI- HOUSTON

Deposit records without Subjosenarefused toballow41-1509 review ospetity (A)

continental Bank- mn Mikeska superrisor
refused a serrew of safety deposit recordswrthout

sub-ovena

• 

DATE: 

·1[:: ; .·,·. 
','IO ', 

':' f 

'I 
( I , ' : ' 

\ .·' ' 
" . ' 

In view of i.nst.ructionc; frrnn the Bu:i:•e::au·~ -_:i.:\: ::: ·1-. ·I 

:Lr; 11ecessary that_ ·vJe checl< 1')eco;.:)d.s of acc<:-:::3S to sa.f e ty : . 
decosit boxes in our city for the month of April, 

1~68. ~ndiv~d~als who made !~try i~to sue~ b?xe~ . 
snould oe eliminated as possicly being suhJect. This 
~dn primaDily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or renter of boi bci~g kn0w~ to bank· 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be 
T.'1-tn. C1ll L o 

The banks you are to contc:ct are ~is follovrn: 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68

FROM:W SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau, it
is necessary that we check records of access to safety
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April,
1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

Meyerland State Bank - 4939 Beechnut

Western National Bank of Houston - 5433 westheimer

Texas National Bank of Commerce - 712 MAIN

On 6-4-68 the following individuals at TEXAS BANK OF COMMERCE
observed photos of JAMES EARL RAY and advised that a check of
their records failed to disclose anyone who might be identical
with RAY:

W.H. TRAYNHAM, Asst. VP (in charge of safe-deposit
boxes)

Mrs. WILLIE WILBANKS, Counter Attendant.
Mrs. BARBAPA DONAHUE, Counter Attendant.

On 6-5-68 a similar check with the following persons was negative:
MEYERLAND STATE BANK; 44-1509-4260Mrs. Bethel Osmand, Officer in SEARCHED INDEXED

Charge - Safe-deposit Boxes. SERIALIZED (n FILED

WESTERN NATIONAL BANK; JUNI 1968
1 - SMr. Richard Dyer, Officer in Chg
1 - 44MAS09Selma Dawson, Custodian of
WTW/cbl Safe-Deposit Boxes.

FBI-HOUSTONA

• 

TO: 
l f,( ~) 'l 

J ',• I FROM:; !i /! SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY 
J ':~it ! ' '···' 
V\, 11 1 .... -

SU BJEC,!l': MURKIN 
• I 

i 

I, I • 

I'•••,! I:• 

I•!••• 

DATE:· 6/3/6r :•.;' , . '·!. 
• I .' < > 0 : 

•.: )}.:::}ii:/ 
• ' ' ' I ". I 

.. ·i('.).:(.tY: 
In view of instruc•i:iorrn from the B:.n"eau·, · ·.it : ;l ·/': ., 

is ~1Gcessary that we check records of access ·to safeb/": :·· ,· ·. : 
deposit boxes in our city for the month of April, · ; , :· · · · 
1968. Individuals who made entrv into such box~s , 

- . I • 

should_be ~limina~ed as possi~ly_being_subject: !his 
can primar:l.ly be done on the oasis of J.ength or time 
box r·ented, or x1ente:r. of box being kn0wn to bank · 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be 
run out • 

. The banks you are to c6ntact are as follows: 

Meyerland State Bank .-- ¥c; 3f• ·6e<?ch~vf 

': 

Western National· Bank of Houston· - sf33 i;e•.r-lhe1mer" 

Texas National Bank oF Commerce - 7/::;2 .. /YJt91rv 

On 6-4-68 the following individuals at TEXAS BANK OF CO;vIMRRCE 
observed photos of ,TAifiliJ EARL RAY and advised tha.t a check of 
tpeir records failed to disclose anyone who might be identical 
with litAY: 

W.H. TRAYNHAM, Asst. VP.(in charge of saf~-deposit 
boxes) 

Mrs. WILLIE WILBANKS, Counter Attendant • 
. Mrs. BARBAPA DONAHUE, Counter Attendant. 

Mrs. Bethel Osmand, Officer in SEARCHED JNDE>;ED3f-

Charge - Safe-deposit Boxes. SERIALIZEJD _:

1 
__ ..FILE

1
o

9
_
6 
__ 
8 

.. 
'WESTERN NATIONAL BANK; 

1 - S.Mr. Richard Dyer, Officer in Chg., FBI-HOUSTON q___ 
J. •• !.J.l,Mrl.§.,()9S elma Dawson, Custodian of I 
WTW/cbl Safe-Deposit-Boxes. · 

J. 
' 
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TO: DATE: 6/3/68
FROM: SAC WESLEY T. WHALEY (44-1509)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

In view of instructions from the Bureau; itis necessary that we check records of access to safetydeposit boxes in our city for the month of April,1968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes
should be eliminated as possibly being subject. This
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time
box rented, or renter of box being known to bank
employees. Any questionable eliminations must be
run out.

The banks you are to contact are as follows:

MacGregor Park National Bank 5730 Calhoun

Republic State Bank, 1155 Edgebrook

South Park National Bank OF HOUSTON, 7425 So PARK

6/5/68 Republic State Bank, Pres. H. L. MILLIGAN, Mrs. MARGARET WAGNER,
Mrs. JOAN HANKS, Mrs. MARGIE ODOM.

6/6/68 MacGregor Park National Bank; Robert CAMP, v-Pres., Mrs. ESTELLINE
CALVIN, Mrs. SHERRYLL MUSGROVE.

6/4/68 South Park National Bank; JOHN McPHAILL, Vice Pres. and Cashier,
Mrs. BARBARA MILLS, the assist. Cashier and JAMES S. GARBS V. Pres.

Above individuals contacted by SA G.C. SCHOONOVER, JR. all mmth
unable to identify photo and no mamma record 44-1509-426U
of subject on file in safety box deposits. SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED Gpt
1 - SA JUNI 1968I -44-3509 FBI-HOUSTON
WTW/cbl

PesSchoomen

• 

SUBJEc;T: MURKIN 
I 

(!J,4-1509) 

• 

'' ' 

In view of instructions from the Bm,eau~ ·it· 
is necessary that we check records of access to safbtv 
deposit boxes in our city for t~e month of April, ·~ 
}_968. Individuals who made entry into such boxes 
should.be eliminated as pos3ibly being subject. This 
can primarily be done on the basis of length of time 
box rented, or renter of box being kn0wn to bank 
employees. Any questionable eliminations must ba 
run out. 

The banks you are to contact are as follows: 

MacGregor Park National Bank .!t?3o ~ 

Republic State Bank, 1155 Edgebrook 

South Park National Bank o,C f.l.01J sre'1l
1 

1 (f z..S- ~c. P,,,uek 

6/5/68 Republic State Bank,. Pres. H. L. MILLIGAN., Mrs. MARGARET WAGNER, 
Mrs. JOAN HANKS, Mrs. ~RGIE ODOM. 

6/~/68 MacGregor Park Nati.anal Bank;· Robert CAMP, v-Pres • ., Mrs. ESTELLI:tE 
CAL VIN., Mrs. SHERRYLL MUS9ROVEr. 

6/4/68 South Park National Bank; JOHN McPHAILL., Vice Pres. and Cashie,r., 
Mrs. BARBARA MILLS, the assist. Cashier and JAMES S. GARBS V.Pres. 

Above individuals contacted bY SA ·G.C .• SCHOONO\ R, ,TR. all 
unable to idenyify photo and no lllBlilllllm record - -V -
of sub ,ject OI) file in safety box deposits. s ARCHED INDEXEifD. 

SERIALIZED . __ .FILED_ _ 

.\. - SA ,\] l . 196 
l - 44-1509 FBI-HOUSTON· 
l·JTW/cbl 
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FBI-HOUSTON

FBI SAN FRAN

221PM URGENT 5-29-68 MS

TO HOUSTON (44-1509) KANSAS CITY (44-760) & MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FRUM SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) 3P (P)

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWO EIGHT LAST.

FILES OF THE SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTI-

FIABLE WITH VINCENT WALKER, LAWRENCE REND, OR LAWRENCE RAND. INVES-

TIGATION CONDUCTED IN THE VICINITY OF FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER STREET

AND TWO FIVE THREE TWO POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, REFLECTED THAT THESE

ARE FICTITIOUS ADDRESSES.

INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED IN THE VICINITY OF TWO EIGHT THREE TWO

POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, REFLECTED THAT THIS IS THE RESIDENCE OF

MICHAEL A. CONROY.

FILES OF THE SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTI-

FIABLE WITH MICHAEL A. CONROY.

MICHAEL A. CONROY,, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, UNION CARBIDE CO ,

TWO TWO BATTERY ST. , SAN FRANCISCO, ON MAY TWO NINE INSTANT, ADVISED

HE HAS RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE TWO POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, SINCE

ONE NINE SIX ONE. HE EXAMINED PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY AND ADVISED

END PAGE ONE 441509-427
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED 1 (2 FILED IV
MAY, 2 9 1968

WellFBI - HOUSTON

\ 

I 

• 
221PiVj. URGENT 5-29-68 (viS 

TO HOUSTON t44-1509l KANSAS CITY (44-760) t MEMPHIS C44~1987) 

FRUM SA~ FRANCt'sco (173-65) 3P ~P) 
I 

MUHKIN 

RE MEMPHIS TEL M~Y _two EIGHT, LAST· 
. . , .. 

j ' 

FILEs'oF Tfi:E Sl-\i\J FRANcrsco o~~TICE col\frAIN NJ· INFORi"l:Atio:~ tb1L\JTI-
, I 

• I • ' 

FI ABLE lid TH ,VI_NCENT \o,(ALKER, LAivRENCE REtqD, OR LA,lvREt\iCE. RA:-lD~ L\J\JES-
1 I ' ', • ' \ .,! • •. ••• ' ,• 

TIGATIUN CONDUCiED IN THE VICI~ITi OF F00R ~OUR NI~E STEI~ER STREET 

' 
ll.i\JD T'vJO FIVE THREE TWO POLK ST•, SAl'·J° FR.ANCISCQ,- RE.FLECTED THAT THESE 

' I 

A.RE FICTIT10US ADDRESSES! · 

INVESTH-iATI01\J CONDUCTED IN TH-E-~IGL\JITiY. Oi Tl~.□ -EI(3HT THREE Tb0·. 

POLK sT., SAN FRANcrscd, RE"FiEcTED THAT THIS· 1s THE: RESI"DE:\J"CE OF ·. 

' , 

F IABLE \dTH t''lICHAEL A.• Ct),~R(?Y_." -
' ". 

- •• l ' • 

·. _1\11CH 1'.F.-:L A• COt-''R .. U'''f,, AD1·•1I✓-NJ._$1'RA·'TI'\i}<'. re· '' ,,(JN'lJ-r ., ,"5 I~.·,)' 
,-._ _ \I • _ AS_::._',,.;,TA'.~T, . : ._ ! _ :" ·O:A.n,B Df ,Cu•'. 

✓ • 
• 

TvJU TWO BA.'rTE,RY' ST., S0N FRA.1\JCISCO, \JN_,·t~l:AY 'f~vo :,.'.\J'li\JE, ,,lt\JSTANJ'", A'D\JISED 
• I ; < • ' , ~ ,.. " • • ' .~ • ~ ' • I •• 

HE HAS RESIDED AT TXvO E-iGHT THREE- ·n,;o PO-Lf< ST., ,SAN FRANC,I.SGO,, SINGE 
~-.- \ \ : '"" . , • ·, • , • I~ , : ' t ,' • 

1 
• 

01\iE: ,\JINE SIX ONE •. HE: EXAt"lll.JED PHOTOS OF JiW'iJ~S- ·EARL RAY, Al\JD 'ADV-'ISED 

i- - .. ;f;y 
I .:, . SEARCHED _;: 

I , 

' '" .. SERIALIZED i.' 

: MA> 
. ' 

'· 
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PAGE TWO

HE DID NOT KNOW THIS INDIVIDUAL BUT HAD SEEN PHOTOS IN LOCAL PAPERS.

HE ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANYONE BY THE NAME OF VINCENT WALKER,

LAWRENCE RAND, OR LAWRENCE REND. HE ADVISED NO ONE BY THESE NAMES

HAD RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE TWO POLK STREET TO HIS KNOWLEDGE.

THE RECORDS OF THE METRO CREDIT BUREAU, SAN JOSE, CALIF..

COVERING SAN FRANCISCO AND 0AKLAND-BERKELEY, WERE RECHECKED AND NO

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION WAS DEVELOPED. THE CREDIT RECORD CHECK OF

APRIL FIVE, LAST> REFLECTED THAT LAWRENCE RAND, AKA LON RAND, LAWRENCE

WING RAND, WAS EMPLOYED BY THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA. INQUIRY AT THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL

DISTRICT REFLECTED RAND WAS EMPLOYED BY THE MARIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT

THE OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION, MARIN COUNTY, ON APRIL

FIVE, LAST, ADVISED LAWRENCE RAND, RESIDENCE TWELVE JOSEPHINE, SAUS-

ALITO, CALIF. IS EMPLOYED IN THE FAIRFAX SCHOOL DISTRICT AS A

LIBRARIAN AND WAS AT WORK DURING THE ENTIRE WEEK OF APRIL ONE THROUGH

FIVE, LAST.

CREDIT CHECKS REFLECTED THAT ONE VINCENT WALKER, AKA U. VINCENT

WALKER HAD RESIDED AT SIX SIX CLEARY ST SAN FRANCISCO, AND SIX

FIVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURTEENTH ST., OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

END PAGE TWO

_., 

PAGE Two 

HE DID NOT KNOt~ TH.IS INDIVIDUAL BUT HAO 'SEEN 'PHOTOS IN LOCAL PAPERS• 
. 

HE ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANYONE BY ~HE NAME OF VINCENT wALKER, 
' .. 

LA\vRENCE RAND, OR l~AWRENCE REND• lfE .ADVISED NO ONE BY THESE NAMES 

- I 

~AD RESIDED AT ~WO ElGHT THREE TwO :POLK STREET TO ·HIS KNOwL£DGE· 

THE RECORDS OF' THE METRO CREDIT BUREAU, SAN JOSE, CALIF'•, 

COVERhlJG SAN F"RANCXSCO AND OAKLAND-BERKELEY, 'WE'RE •R£CH£CKED AND NO 
,I I 

ADDITIONAL INr'ORMATlON v-;AS 'DEVELOPED• THE CREDIT RECORD CHECK OF 

A?RIL FIY£, LAST, REFLECTED 'THAT LA~RENCE RAND, AKA LO~ RA~D, LA~RENCE 
~ 

' 

w.ING RAND, vJAS•'EMPLOYEO "BY tHE Et'1ERYVILLE,1JNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, 
I • 

EMERYVILLE, .CALlFORN.lA•' "INQUIRY, AT THE~-, EMERYVJLLE UNI F'IED SCHOOL 

D lStRlCT REFLECTED ,RAND vJAS EMPLOYED BY nu-:· MARIN COU~TY SCHOO,L DIS,1'RIC1' 

THE OFFlCE PF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION, MARIN COUNTY~ ON APRlL 
I 

Fl VE, LAST-, ADVISED L4wRENCE RAND, RES'I DENCE ·:n-vELVE JOStP_HlNE, SAUS-
.r I 

' 

ALITO, CALIF•, 'IS .EMPLOYED lN THE FAIRFAJC SCHOOL DISTRICT AS A 

.. 
LIBRARIAN AND WAS AT ·wORK DURING THE Ei'JTfRE \·1EEK OF APfi IL ONE -1l!ROUGH 

f_lVE, L.AST• 

CREDIT CHECKS REFLECTED THAT ONE· VINCENT \.1.A.LKER, AKA u •. VINCENT 
'J 

I 

w~LKER .HAD RESlDE:D f\T snc SIX 'Cl.'EARY sr .. , SAN FRANCISCO~ .AND s·1x ,,• 

FIVE ZERO FOUR E• f:OURTEENTH ST., .OAKLAND, CALlFORNlA• 
' 

END PAGE T\;iO 

' I 
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PAGE THREE

MRS. THELMA DUNCAN, SIX FIVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURTEENTH ST. OAKLAND,

ADVISED THAT VINCENT WALKER IS HER EX-HUSBAND. MRS. DUNCAN ADVISED

SHE IS ABOUT THIRTY YEARS OF AGE AND STATED THAT HER HUSBAND, ALSO

A NEGRO, AGE FIVE FIVE YEARS, WAS A USED CAR SALESMAN SOME PLACE IN

THE BAY AREA. SHE STATED HER MARRIAGE TO VINCENT WALKER WAS DISSOLVED

BY ANNULMENT WHEN IT WAS DETERMINED THAT HE WAS MARRIED TO TWO OTHER

WOMEN AT THE SAME TIME SHE WAS MARRIED TO HIM.

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

JLN

FBI-HOUSTON

X

' i 

PAGE tHREE 
' 

·" 
ADVISED tHAT VINCENT v,AL.KER IS HER ·Ex-HUSBAND• MRS· DUNCA1'J ADVISED 

' - -
SHE lS ABOUT THIRTY, YEARS OF AGE: AND STATED THAT HER HUSBAND., ALSO 

, I , . 

·, A .NEGRO.,, · AGE Fl VE ,Fl VE YEARS., wAS A USED CAR SALESMAN S01"1E PLACE .IN 

THE 'BAY AREA• SHE STATED HER MARRIAGE TO VINCENT v:ALKER WAS DlSSOLVEO 

BY ANNULMENT v.HEN IT WAS DETERMINE"D THAT HE WAS MARRIED TO 'TwO OTHER 
• I / 

WOMEN AT THE SAME TH1E 'SHE vJAS MARRIED TO HIM• 

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE C,ONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

END 

JLN 

FBI--HOUSTON 

X 

' 
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FBI-HOUSTON

FBI SAN FRAN

221PM URGENT 5-29-68 MS

TO HOUSTON (44-1509) KANSAS CITY (44-760) & MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM SAN FRANCISCO (173-65) 3P (P)

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWO EIGHT LAST.

FILES OF THE SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTI-

FIABLE WITH VINCENT WALKER, LAWRENCE REND, OR LAWRENCE RAND. INVES-

TIGATION CONDUCTED IN THE VICINITY OF FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER STREET

AND TWO FIVE THREE TWO POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, REFLECTED THAT THESE

ARE FICTITIOUS ADDRESSES.

INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED IN THE VICINITY OF TWO EIGHT THREE TWO

POLK ST. , SAN FRANCISCO, REFLECTED THAT THIS IS THE RESIDENCE OF

MICHAEL A. CONROY.

FILES OF THE SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE CONTAIN NO INFORMATION IDENTI-

FIABLE WITH MICHAEL A. CONROY.

MICHAEL A. CONROY, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, UNION CARBIDE CO.,

TWO TWO BATTERY ST., SAN FRANCISCO, ON MAY TWO NINE INSTANT, ADVISED

HE HAS RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE TEO POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, SINCE

ONE NINE SIX ONE. HE EXAMINED PHOTOS OF JAMES EARL RAY AND ADVISED

END PAGE ONE 44-1509-427
SEARCHED

FILEDtheSERIALIZED,

MAY 29 1968
FBI - HOUSTONin

· l r Bl -HOUSTON ,. 

\ 
l· BI SAN FRAN 

221PM URGENT 5-29-68 MS 
I 

TO HOUSTON <44-1509> KANSAS CITY (44-760) & MEMPHIS (44-1987> 

FROM SAN FRANCISCO ('173-65> 3P <P> 

/ 
MURK IN 

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY T~O EIGHT LAST• 
~ 

.I• 

FILES OF THE SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE CONTAIN NO ·1Nl-~ORMATlON IDE.~Tl-
:/ 

FlABLr: t~lTH VINCENT' \.iALKER, LAl:iRENCE 'REND, OR l..At11RENCE RAND• INVES-

TlGATJON CONDUCTED IN THt VICINITY OF FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER STREET 

AND TbO FIVE THREE TwO POLK .ST•, SAN FRANCISCO, REFLECTED THAT THESE 

ARE FICTlTIOUS ADDRESSES• -

INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED IN ·THE VICINITY OF T"O EIGHT THREE T~O 

POLK ST., SAN FRANCISCO, .REFLECTED THAT ,HIS .IS THE RESIDENCE OF 

MICHAEL A• CONROY• 

FILES 01-• THE SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE CO~TAlN NO INFORMA'l'lON UJ.E~Tl-
1 

' 
MICH4EL A• CONROY, APMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT, U~ION CAR~IDE co., 

I 

T\i.0 T\.,o BATl'ERY ST•, SAN FRANCISCO., ON MAY TtvO NINE INSTANT, ADVISED 

JiE HAS )l.ESJDED AT ThO EIGHT 'THREE T~O POLK ST•, SAN FRANCISCO, SINCE 

ONE ~INE SIX ONE• 

£ND PAGE O:-JE 

HE £XAMIN£1) PHOTOS 
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PAGE TWO

HE DID NOT KNOW THIS INDIVIDUAL BUT HAD SEEN PHOTOS IN LOCAL PAPERS.

HE ADVISED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANYONE BY THE NAME OF VINCENT WALKER,

LAWRENCE RAND, OR LAWRENCE REND. HE ADVISED NO ONE BY THESE NAMES

HAD RESIDED AT TWO EIGHT THREE TWO POLK STREET TO HIS KNOWLEDGE.

THE RECORDS OF THE METRO CREDIT BUREAU, SAN JOSE, CALIF

COVERING SAN FRANCISCO AND POAKLAND-BERKELEY, WERE RECHECKED AND NO

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION WAS DEVELOPED. THE CREDIT RECORD CHECK OF

APRIL FIVE, LAST, REFLECTED THAT LAWRENCE RAND, AKA LON RAND, LAWRENCE

WING RAND, WAS EMPLOYED BY THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA. INQUIRY AT THE EMERYVILLE UNIFIED SCHOOL

DISTRICT REFLECTED RAND WAS EMPLOYED BY THE MARIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRIC

THE OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION, MARIN COUNTY, ON APRIL

FIVE, LAST, ADVISED LAWRENCE RAND, RESIDENCE TWELVE JOSEPHINE, SAUS-

ALITO, CALIF., IS EMPLOYED IN THE FAIRFAX SCHOOL DISTRICT AS A

LIBRARIAN AND WAS AT WORK DURING THE ENTIRE WEEK OF APRIL ONE THROUGH

FIVE, LAST.

CREDIT CHECKS REFLECTED THAT ONE VINCENT WALKER, AKA U. VINCENT

WALKER HAD RESIDED AT SIX SIX CLEARY ST. , SAN FRANCISCO, AND SIX

FIVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURTEENTH ST. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

END PAGE TWO

I 
-PAGE.,T~0 

HE DID NOT KNO~ THIS INDIVIDUAL BUT HAD SEtN PHOTOS IN LOCAL PAPERS• 
' , 

' HE ADVISED HE DOES N0T,KN0W1ANY0~E _BY THE NAME OF VINCENT ~ALKER, 

LA\iiRf:NCE RAND, OR LA't~RENCE REND• Hf.; ADVISED NO JNE BY THESE _NAMES 

HAD RtSlDED AT T\,O EIGHT THREE Tv .. o POLK STREr.."T TO HIS KNO\,.;LEDGE· 

THE RECORDS OF THE METRO CREDIT BUREAU, SAN JOSE, CALu-·., • 

COVERING SAN FRANCISCO ANO .OAKLA~D-BERKELEY., -WERE .RECHECKED f\ND :-JJ 

ADDITIONAL lNFORMATIO~ ~AS .DEV.ELOPED• 1'HE CREDIT RECORD CHECK OF , ' ' 

' APRIL FIVE, LAST,' REFLECTED THAT LA•~ENCE RAND, AKA LON RA~D, LA~R&~CE 
I ; '-.. 

tdNG RAND, \1AS EMPLOYED BY 'THE EMERY~ILLE mn;.~u:o SCHOOL DISTRICT# 

EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA• INQUIRY AT THE EMERYVILLE UNIF.IED SCHOOI:, 
' _DISTRICT REFLECTED RAND kAS EMPLOYED BY THE MARIN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICI 

THE OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION, MARIN COUNTY., ·ON APRIL 
I 

FIVE,. LC\ST., ADVJSED LA~RENC~ RAND, RESIDENCE TwELVE JOSEPHINE, 'SAUS-

ALITO, CALr,., IS EMPLOYED IN 1':HE FAI'RFAX SCHOOL DISTRICT _AS A 

LIBRARIAN ANO·WAS AT ~ORK OURING THE ENTIRE ~EEK OF APRIL ONE ,HROUGH 
I 

FI VE, LAST• 

CREDlT CHECKS REFLECTED ·THAT ONE VINCENT ~ALKER, AKAU• VINCENT 

~ALKER HAD RESIDED AT SIX SIX CLEARY ST•-' SAN FRANCISCO., AND SIX 
I • I 

FIVE ZERO FOUR E• FOURTEEWfH ST., OAKLAND., CALIFORNIA• 

END PAGE TWO 
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PAGE THREE

MRS. THELMA DUNCAN, SIX FIVE ZERO FOUR E. FOURTEENTH ST., OAKLAND,

ADVISED THAT VINCENT WALKER IS HER EX-HUSBAND. MRS. DUNCAN ADVISED

SHE IS ABOUT THIRTY YEARS OF AGE AND STATED THAT HER HUSBAND, ALSO

A NEGRO, AGE FIVE FIVE YEARS, AS A USED CAR SALESMAN SOME PLACE IN

THE BAY AREA, SHE STATED HER MARRIAGE TO VINCENT WALKER WAS DISSOLVED

BY ANNULMENT WHEN IT WAS DETERMINED THAT HE WAS MARRIED TO TWO OTHER

WOMEN AT THE SAME TIME SHE WAS MARRIED TO HIM.

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

JLN

FBI-HOUSTON

X

.. 
i 

PAGE THREE 

MRS• 1'HELMA DUNCA~, SIX FIVE ZERO FOUR E• l•OURTEENTH ST ♦ 1 OAKLAND, 

~ ADVISED THAT VJNCENT ~ALKER JS HER EX-HUSBAND• MRS• DUNCAN ADVISED 

-5HE IS .ABOUT THIRTY YEARS Ol- AGE AND STATED THAT HER HUSBAND, Al.SL> 
I 

A NEGRO, AGE FI VE FI VE YEARS,·. ~AS A USED CAR SALESMAN S01"1£ PL.ACE IN 
• I ., 

TH£ BAY AREAi SHE STATED HER MARRIAGE TO VINCE.'JT \I.Al.KER \-iAS DISSOLVED 

DY ANNULMENT \-.-HEN IT wAS DETERMINED THAT HE ~AS MARRIED TO 1'\0 OTHER 
' ' 

~OMEN AT THE SAME TIME SHE ~AS MARRIED TO 'HIM• , 

JAMES EARL RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 

ENO 

JLN 

F.BJ .-HOUSTON 

X 

\ 

\ 
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FD-36 (Rev. $-22-64)

FBI
Date: 5/29/68

Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via TELETYPE UDGENN ROUTINE
(Priority)

TO: MEMPHIS, SAN FRANCISCO, KANSAS CITY

FROM: HOUSTON (44-1509) 1 page

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWENTY EIGHT LAST.

ADDRESSES TWO EIGHT THREE TWO AND TWO FIVE THREE TWO

POLK ST. CHECKED AND FOUND TO BE NON-EXISTANT. NO STIENER

ST. AT HOUSTON.

JSW:yk
(1)

yk

1Win
Approved:

Special Agent in ChargeW/ Sent TO 49 aM Per 07
44-1509-428

• 
F 8 I 

Date: 5/29/68 

-Transmit the iollowin_g in--------·PL-.,,.A...,.IH ...... '.I ..... E ..... Z ...... T_, ________ _. 
(Type in plaintext or '<:ode) 

TO: MEMPHIS, SAN FRANCISCO, KANSAS CI-TY 

FROM: 'HOUSTON ( 44-1509) l _page 

MURKIN 

RE MEMPHIS TEL "MAY TWENTY:EIGHT LAST. 

ADDRESSES 'TWO EIGHT TH:REE 1WO.AND TWO .FIVE THREE .TWO 

,POLK ST. CHECKED AND .FOUND TO BE NON-EXISTANT. NO ST.lENER 

ST. AT HOUSTON. 

JSW:yk 

(i) ~ 
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FBI MEMPHIS

FBI-HOUSTON

10:45 PM CST URGENT 5-29-68 OET

TO MEMPHIS, SAN FRANCISCO, KANSAS CITY

FROM HOUSTON 44-1509 1P

MURKIN

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY TWENTYEIGHT LAST.

ADDRESSES TWO EIGHT THREE TWO AND TWO FIVE THREE TWO

POLK ST. CHECKED AND FOUND TO BE NON EXIXTANT. NO STIENER

ST. AT HOUSTON.

END

TSJ

FBI MEMPHIS

MXG
FBI SF

DJB
FBI KANCITY

1thin
44. 1529-4/28

f # .• 

FBI MEMPHIS 

FBI -HUUSTO,'~ 

10:45 P~ CST 0RGENT 5-29-68 □ ET 

TJ MEMPHIS, SAN FRANCISCO, KA~SAS GITY 

¥ROM HOUSTON 44-1509 1P 

1 

RE MEMPHIS TEL MAY T~ENTYEIGHT,LAST ■ 

\ 

'POLK ST ■ CHECKED A~D FOU~D TO BE NON 

ST•. A.T HOUSTO,\J • 

TSJ 

,fV\'tG 
Fr3I 

D;F /3 
,p (!, I K f}N C. I -ry 

IXTA~T. ~O STIENER 

I, 

'i 
'' ',! 
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FBI-HOUSTON

FBI KAN CITY

546PM URGENT 5-29-68 ENT

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) MEMPHIS (44-1987) HOUSTON (44-1509) AND

SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)

FROM KANSAS CITY (44-760) 2P

MURKIN.

DAILY SUMMARY.

RE MEMPHIS TELS MAY SEVENTEEN AND TWENTY-EIGHT LAST.

NO SUCH ADDRESSES AS TWO EIGHT THREE TWO OR TWO FIVE THREE TWO

POLK OR FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER LOCATED IN KANSAS CITY AREA.

MRS. PAUL F. COLLEY, SIX THREE ZERO ONE POLK, KANSAS CITY

NORTH, MO., ADVISED SHE HAS RESIDED AT THIS ADDRESS FOR ABOUT

EIGHTEEN YEARS AND THE ONLY OTHER RESIDENCE ON THIS STREET IS

NEXT DOOR TO HER AND HAS BEEN OCCUPIED FOR YEARS BY MR. AND MRS.

CLARENCE E. JONES. MRS. COLLEY ADVISED THE NAMES, ALIASES AND

DESCRIPTIONS OF LAWRENCE RAND AND VINCENT WALKER ARE NUT

FAMILIAR TO HER.

END PAGE ONE

44-2504-4699SEARCHED

SERIALIZED themFILED It
Were

MAY 20I 1968
FBI- HOUSTON

in

FBl•HOUSTON 

546PM URG&~T 5-29-68 ENT 

TO DIRECTOR (44-3'8861> ME1'1PH.lS (.44-198i> HOUSTON (44-1509) AND 
< 

SAN f"'RANCISCO <173-65) 

FROM KA~SAS ClTY (44-760> 2P 

MURKlN • • 
• 

Dt'\ l LY SUM1'1ARY. 

' RE MEMPHIS TELS MAY SEVENTEEN AND Tv,ENTY-El GHT LAST• 

.NO SUCH ADDRESSES .AS Tv.'O 'f.:IBHT 'THRf:E Two DR Tv,•O f.l VE 'THREE Tv.O .. 
POLK .OR F'OUR FOUR NINE STEINER LOCATED .IN KANSAS CITY AREA• 

.. v.iRS• PAUL F• COLLEY, SIX 1'HREE ZERO .ONE POLK, KANSA.S CITY 

NORTH, J'10•, A.OVISED SH.E HAS_,'RESIDED, AT TttlS ADDRESS F.'OR ABOUT 

EIGHTEEl'l Y~RS A1-JD THE _ONLY OTHER -RESIDENCE OR,TH,_IS STREET IS 
' 

!'3 EXT DOOR TO HER AND HA.S BEEN. OCCUP-I ED FOR 'YEARS BY MR• AND MRS• 

Cl..AREt-J'CE E• JONES• 'MRS• COLLEY AOVlSED·THE NAMES, At:l.ASES A,'1D 
' 

DESCRIPTIONS 01-· LAwRENCE RANO AND VINCENT wALKER A'R£ NqT 

f AMll.IAR 1'0 HER• 

E~D PAGE "ONE , " 
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PAGE TWO

KANSAS CITY DIRECTORIES SHOW ONE LAWRENCE B. RAND, THREE

FIVE ZERO EIGHT ST. JOHN AVE., KANSAS CITY, MO. RAND, UPON

INTERVIEW, ADVISED RE IS AGE SIXTY-NINE AND RETIRED AND HAS

NOT BEEN TO MEMPHIS, TENN. HE STATED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANOTHER

LAWRENCE RAND OR REND AND THE NAME VINCENT WALKER IS NOT FAMILIAR

TO HIM.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

0ET

FBI-HOUSTON

I ' , • 

PAGE TWO 

.KANSAS ClTY DIRECTORIES SHO~ ONE LAWRENCE B• RAND, THREE 

FIVE ZERO tlGH1 ST• JOHN AVE., KANSAS CITY, MO• RAND, UPON 

lNTERVIEw, ADVISED HE IS ABE SlXTY-NlNE AND RETIRED AND HAS 

NOT BEEN TO MEMPHIS, 7E~N. HE STATED ~E .DOES NOT KNOw ANOTHER 

I ' 

LA~RENCE: RAND .OR RtND ANO 1'HE: NAME 'VINCENT. ,\..·Al.KER IS NOT _fAMILlAR 

TO HIM• 

ARMED AND DAtlGEROUS• 

.END' 

FBI-HOUSTON 
I 

I.:.. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



HBI-HOUSTON

FBI KAN CITY

546PM URGENT 5-29-68 ENT

TO DIRECTOR (44-38861) MEMPHIS (44-1987) HOUSTON (44-1509) AND

SAN FRANCISCO (173-65)

FROM KANSAS CITY (44-760) 2P

MURKIN.

DAILY SUMMARY.

RE MEMPHIS TELS MAY SEVENTEEN AND TWENTY-EIGHT LAST.

NO SUCH ADDRESSES AS T60 EIGHT THREE Tho OR TWO FIVE THREE TWO

POLK OR FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER LOCATED IN KANSAS CITY AREA.

MRS PAUL F. COLLEY, SIX THREE ZERO ONE POLK, KANSAS CITY

NORTH, MO.. ADVISED SHE HAS RESIDED AT THIS ADDRESS FOR ABOUT

EIGHTEEN YEARS AND THE ONLY OTHER RESIDENCE ON THIS STREET IS

NEXT DOOR TO HER AND HAS BEEN OCCUPIED FOR YEARS BY MR. AND MRS.

CLARENCE E. JONES. MRS. COLLEY ADVISED THE NAMES, ALIASES AND

DESCRIPTIONS OF LAWRENCE RAND AND VINCENT WALKER ARE NOT

FAMILIAR TO HER.

END PAGE ONE

44-1509-429
SEARCHED 564 INDEXED

SERIALIZED

MAY 2 9 1968
FBI -HOUSTON

• 
f Bl-.HOOSTON 

FBI j{AN CITY 

546P~ URGENT 5·29-68 .ENT 

' TO DIRECTOR <44-38861> MEMPHIS (44-1987> HOUSTON C44-1509>'AND 

SAN FRANCISCO (173-65> 

FROM KANSAS CITY (44-760) 2? 

MURKIN• 

,DAILY SUMMARY• 

RE .MEMJ;>H 1.S TELS MAY SEVtNT£.£N · AND TWENTY-EIGHT LAST• 
' . 

NO SUCH ADDRESSES .AS T\..O £1-GHT THREE T\\O. OR T~-0 Fl VE THREE Tv.O 

POLK OR FOUR FOUR NINE STEINER.LOCATED IN KANSAS CITY AREA• 
I' • 

r·ms·~:1 PAUL F· COLLEY> SIX THREE ZERO ONE ,POLK, -.KANSAS CITY 

~ORTH, MO • ., ADVISED SHE HAS RESIDED AT THIS ADDRESS FOR ABOUT, 
j 

EI6HTEEN ~EARS AND -THE ONLY OTHER RESIDENCE ON THIS STREET 1 IS 
' -

NEXT DOOR TO HER AND HAS BEEN .OCCUPIED FOR YEARS BY MR• .A~D MRS• 
- ' 

CLARENCE F.•' JO~ES• MRS• COLLEY ADVISED THE NAMES, ALIASES AND 

DESCRIPTIONS OF' LA\.JRENCE RAND AND VINCENT \\AL.KER ARE NOT 

Ff\MILIAR TO HER• 

END PAGE ONE 

'' 

' 

SEA.~CHED ~DEX 
• SERlAUZED -

MAY2 919 
f.Bl-HOUSTON 
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PAGE TWO

KANSAS CITY DIRECTORIES SHOW ONE LAWRENCE B: RAND, THREE

FIVE ZERO EIGHT ST. JOHN AVE KANSAS CITY, MO. RAND, UPON

INTERVIEW, ADVISED HE IS AGE SIXTY-NINE AND RETIRED AND HAS

NOT BEEN TO MEMPHIS, TENN. HE STATED HE DOES NOT KNOW ANOTHER

LAERENCE RAND OR REND AND THE NAME VINCENT WALKER IS NOT FAMILIAR

TO HIM.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

0ET

FBI-HOUSTON

I • 

. PAGE TWO -
KANSAS CITY DIRECTORIES SROw ONE LA~RE~CE B• RAND, THREE 

I 

FlVE ·ZE~O EIGHT .ST• JOHN AVE•1 KANSAS CITY1 MO• 
.. 
RAND, UPON 

INTERVIE~~ ADVISED HE IS AGE SIXTY-NINE AND RETIRED AND HAS , 

NOT BEEN TO MEMPHIS1.TEN~. HE STATED HE DOES NOT ~NOW ANOTHER 
' 

LA~RENCE RAND OR REND AND THE NAME VINCENT •ALKF.R IS NOT FAMILIAR 

TO HIM• 

ARMED AND DANGEROUS• 

END"· 

OET 

FBI-HOUSTO}J 
I 

' I 

I; 
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5/29/68

Airtel

To: SACs, Memphis (44-1987)
Houston (44-1509)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re suspects W. Davis, B. Chidlow, Vincent
Walter and Lawrence Rand.

Reference is also made to report of SA James S.
Weir dated 5/17/68 at Houston.

Pages three and four of rerep set forth
information furnished by Lupy Delao who operated the
limousine which transported six persons from the Houston
Airport during the early morning of April 5, 1968.
According to Delao, three of the men wore dropped at the
Sheraton-Lincoln Hotel, two were dropped at the Rice Hotel
and one was dropped at the Downtowner Motel. Investigation
was conducted by Houston at the Rice Hotel, as well as
neighboring hotels; however, there is no indication of any
investigation being conducted at either the Sheraton-
Lincoln Hotel or the Downtowner Motel. Delao also advised
that the two individuals he dropped at the Rice Hotel
indicated at first that they intended to be dropped at
the Downtowner Motel.

If not already handled, Houston should immediately
conduct additional investigation at the Sheraton-Lincoln
Hotel and the Downtowner Motel, as well as other hotels and
motels near those two sites. Determine if any guests
checked in following the arrival of Delta Flight 157. If
such persons are located and identified, you should set out
appropriate leads to interview them if they are no longer

44-1509 --340
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED (s)
MAY ? E 1968
FBI-HOUSTON

p 

\\ 
\ ' 

\ \ 

\ 

.Airtel 

To: 

Froa: 

IIURKIN 

SJCs,~14-1981) 
~,)'94-1509) 

Director, FBI (44-388~1) 

• 

- 5/29/68 

Re suapects w. Davis, B. Cbidlow, Vincent 
Walter and Lawrence Rand. 

Reference is also ode to report of SA Jaaes s. 
Weir dated 5/17/68 at Houston. 

Pages three and tour of rerep set forth 
information .turniahed by Lupy Delao who operated the 
limoasina which transported au "r■ona tro■ th• Bouaton 
Airport during the early aorntna of ~pril S, 1968. 
According to Delao, three of the aen ~re dropped at the 
Sheraton-Lincoln Hotel, two were dropPQd at the Rice Hotel 
and one was dropped at the J.)Qwntowner IIOtel. Investiaation 
was conduct.ed bJ nouaton _at -the Rice Hotel, as well as 
neighborina hotels; however, there :Ls no indication of any 
investigation being conducted at either the Sheraton­
Lincoln Hotel or the Downtowner Motel. Delao .at&, advised 
that the tWQ individuals he dropped at the Rice Hotel 
indicated •t fizst that they intended to be dropped at 
the Downtowner Motel. 

If not already handled-, Houston sbould illllledia tely 
conduct additional investiaation at the Sheraton-Lincoln 
Hotel and the Downtowner Motel, as well•• other hotel• and 
motels near those two sites. Determine 1.t any auaats 
checked in following _the arrival of Delta Fliaht 157. If 
such persons are located and identified, you ahould set out 
appropriate 1,ads to interview them if _they are no longer 

I., . 

I' ~· t 

L- , 

r~ 
\.' 

,a,!"',a...,. 

. '._ .., ,, ....__,. - . ... ... ., ~ -

r 
I 

/J 

r 

,. 
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Airtel SACs, Memphis and Houston
RE: MURKIN

in Houston. Through the records of Delta Airlines, Houston
should also determine other persons who were aboard the
flight and attempt to identify, locate and interview.

Memphis, if not already handled, should determine
whether or not Walter and Rand had reservations at the
William Len Hotel. Also determine the method utilized in
paying for their rooms - cash, check or credit card.
Determine from car rental agencies in the area of the William
Len whether any vehicles were rented during the pertinent
period to individuals named Davis, Chidlow, Walter or Rand.

This phase of the investigation is to be given
your continued expeditious attention so that it may be
resolved at the earliest possible time.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

- 2 -

I 

I 

r 
I 

Airtel SACs, Memphis and Houston 
Bl: · MURQN 

'! 

0 

in Ho. uston. Through the records of Delta Airlines, .Houston ~®\ 
should also determine other persons who were aboard the 1, 
night and attempt to identify, locate and interview. 

MeMphis, if not·a1ready handled, ahould determine 
whether or not Walter and R.and bad reservations at the 
WilliJm Len Hotel. Also det•r•ine the method utilized in 
p~ying for their rooJU:1 •. cash, check o~_credit card • . _ . 
Determine from ca~ rental ·•a•ncies in the area ot the William 
Len whether any V$hiclea were rented during i;be pertinent 
period to 1ildividua.1s named i)a,rts, Cb.1dlo•• lf•lter or .Rand. 

- This phase of the inve■tigation ta to be given 
your continued expeditious attention eo that it •1 be 
resolved at the earliest poaslble.tiale. 

ARDD AND nANGJmOVS. 

,· 

r 
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5/29/68

Airtel

To: SACs, Memphis (44-1987)
Houston (44-1509)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861)

MURKIN

Re suspects W. Davis, B. Chidlow, Vincent
Walter and Lawrence Rand.

Reference is also made to report of SA James S.
Weix dated 5/17/68 at Houston.

Pages three and four of rerep set forth
information furnished by Lupy Dolno who operated the
limousine which transported six persons from the Houston
Airport during the early morning of April 5, 1968.
According to Delao, three of the men wore dropped at the
Sheraton-Lincoln Hotel, two were dropped at the Rice Hotel
and one was dropped at the Downtowner Motel. Investigation
was conducted by Houston at the Rice Hotel, as well as
neighboring hotels; however, there is no indication of any
investigation being conducted at either the Sheraton-
Lincoln Hotel or the Downtowner Motel. Delao also advised
that the two individuals he dropped at the Rice Hotel
indicated at first that they intended to be dropped at
the Downtowner Motel.

If not already handled, Houston should immediately
conduct additional investigation at the Sheraton-Lincoln
Hotel and the Downtowner Motel, as well as other hotels and
motels near those two sites. Determine if any guests
checked in following the arrival of Delta Flight 157. If
such persons are located and identified, you should set out
appropriate leads to interview them if they are no longer

44-2509-4/20
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

MAY 301968
FBI-HOUSTONiss

I. 
I , 

' ' 

\ i .,. 

,.· 
, ... '. 

To: · tlAC~, 1te¥bl«=l (44..;1981), • .. 
ltOUl!ttuU. (44-1509) . ·_. .. .. 

-· f.roJD: Director,-· FBI (4'-Si88l) ' .. ·,+ ' ',~ • ,, • ~ ·, 

,'1· 

.. UVRKJN 

· ·_ : , Be su~t·s W. Din,.s, ·a. · Ch1dlow •. Vincent 
·walter and Lawrence Rand. · · • · · · · . • ·: 

·. ·:· . . ·. -~eference 1~ ai~ aade ·to .,repart of,. SA -~~JttfJB. s~ .··. · 
·-Weir dated .5/1'1/6if at ·uouJston. ' . ..: ·. . · , ·· .. :· 

• j ,,· •• • 

r .... ," .. 

· .-, · . -i?agea ·three 1&nd four Qf re:tep set forth 
. information .. furnished bJ Lupy Dolao who operated the 
1imo\lsine which. ·tr-anspox-ted au persoM from the Houston 

·:. ·· A.lrport during the e1r1:, ·mc,rnlpg of-April 5, 1968. _ 
- According to Delao·, · three of· -the· !lel'l ~-ve ~rapped at the . 
· Bhe:raton•L~coln Hotel,. two .. were .drop11ed at the Rice tlc>tel 

._ and one was· tb.'oppe~ at ".t~e Downtowner MOte-1. Jn'Vesttgation 
•, WR.$·· conduetet,l, by·· Houston ~t· th•- Biee notel, as well as · 

neighboring hotels;. however, . :there 1s no ind1eat1on of •DY' · 
· investigation being • conducted at td. thei" the Sheraton-

__ .· LlRf;Oln Hotel or. -th(••n~Wllff Motel. Delaoatlto advised 
,. .. tha.'t · th♦ twf1 inc.U.-vidUals he dropped ·at the Rice Hotel 

·indicated at f~re1: tbat tbey•intended to be dropped at 
·the Down.towner: Mo"-\:.. · 

. If not alreac1,· bandied, .Houston should :bmed:latelJ 
eondnct adtit1onp1 investigation at the Sheraton-Lincoln 
.Hotel and: _the Do~to~et 1101:el, aiJ° well •s .other hotels .and 
.motels oear.· those two st tea.· lkttenaine i.f any guests . 

. . ebeek.ed in :followin« t,Jl~ anJ.v•l .. of »el ta Flilbt -157 "'· ·. lf .. 
· · · eucb. -persons. are. lQCated an(J id~n.t1ficd, · you should set out 

appropria:to l~o.d$ to 1ntol'v',.iew ·them t:f;_· ~hey are no longer .· ·... . . ,,.. ·... . ..... •. · .. •. · L ;i; 9 -1);) 
'·. 
I • 
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Airtel SACs, Memphis and Houston
RE: MURKIN

in Houston. Through the records of Delta Airlines, Houston
should also determine other persons who were aboard the
flight and attempt to identify, locate and interview.

Memphis, if not already handled, should determine
whether or not Walter and Rand had reservations at the
William Len Hotel. Also determine the method utilized in
paying for their rooms - cash, check or credit card.
Determine from car rental agencies in the area of the William
Len whether any vehicles were rented during the pertinent
period to individuals named Davis, Chidlow, Walter or Rand.

This phase of the investigation is to be given
your continued expeditious attention so that it may be
resolved at the earliest possible time.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

2

Airtel SACe, .lellPhis and · lioue;ton· 
R!l: )4UBUN 

•• 

• 0 

in a,ouston. through ·tho '•records of Delta Airllnu, &ou•ton 
·,should also determine otheio- persons who were abou4 the 
flight and -.tte~t ~ identity~ locate ancf interv.tn. 
' . . _,... . ' 

· . MellPtd.a, if -not _alraadf lianctle4, ahould d•t•r•ine 
whether or ·11ot watter ar.ad aand had reae.natiou at the 
William LOil Hotel •.. Alsq, t1•t•ftlllte the. utbod ut111Md ill 

. . pa1.t.1:1s fo~ their roou • ca•h, · cheok ot: e~d:1 t card. 
Determ:tne from cat- reat•l ·•sen.ates.in the area ot the 11111 .. 
Len_.whet.ber •1 vebicl••-lfere nnted duriq 1-he pertinent 
pe~:i.od to individual.$ -.ad· Davis, Cbidlow,- falter-or Rand. 

Thia phase ot.-the t.nvestigatioa.t' ts to .be given 
· rout continued expeditious attention ·so. that tt uy· be 
reSf>lved ~, the earliest po•,81bl• tuae. 

Arum) AND tlbGIBOVB. cJ 
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